1 million dollars ($100,000,000) of money in the fund to make
2 matching grants in the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025,
3 and ending June 30, 2026, to all local units. The department may
4 not award more than one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000)
5 one hundred seventy-five million dollars ($175,000,000) of
6 matching grants in the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025,
7 and ending June 30, 2026. The department may not award a
8 local unit more than one (1) matching grant in the state fiscal
9 year beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2026.

[...]

35 unit under this chapter, the required local matching amount by the local
36 unit is equal to the following applicable percentage of the total cost of
37 the eligible project:
38 (1) For a county applicant, the following:
39 (A) Fifty percent (50%), if the county has a population
40 greater than or equal to fifty-five thousand (55,000).
41 (B) Twenty percent (20%), if the county has a population of
42 less than fifty-five thousand (55,000).

1 (2) For a city or town applicant, the following:
2 (A) Fifty percent (50%), if the city or town has a population
3 greater than or equal to ten thousand (10,000). twelve
4 thousand five hundred (12,500).
5 (B) Twenty percent (20%), if the city or town has a

[...]

21 pounds, L equals the distance in feet between the extreme of any
22 group of two (2) or more consecutive axles, and N equals the
23 number of axles in the group under consideration, except that
24 two (2) consecutive sets of tandem axles may carry a gross load
25 of thirty-four thousand (34,000) pounds each, providing the
26 overall distance between the first and last axles of the
27 consecutive sets of tandem axles is thirty-six (36) feet or more.
28 The overall gross weight limit, calculated under this subdivision,
29 may not exceed eighty thousand (80,000) pounds.
30 (2) The weight concentrated on the roadway surface from any
31 tandem axle group may not exceed the following:
32 (A) Thirty-four thousand (34,000) pounds total weight.
33 (B) Twenty thousand (20,000) pounds on an individual axle
34 in a tandem group.
35 (3) A vehicle may not have a maximum wheel weight, unladen
36 or with load, in excess of eight hundred (800) pounds per inch
37 width of tire, measured between the flanges of the rim or an axle

[...]

29 (1) The total gross weight, with load, in pounds of a vehicle or
30 combination of vehicles may not exceed seventy-three thousand
31 two hundred eighty (73,280) pounds.
32 (2) The total weight concentrated on the roadway surface from
33 a tandem axle group may not exceed sixteen thousand (16,000)
34 pounds for each axle of a tandem assembly.
35 (3) A vehicle may not have a maximum wheel weight, unladen
36 or with load, in excess of eight hundred (800) pounds per inch
37 width of tire, measured between the flanges of the rim, or an axle
38 weight greater than eighteen thousand (18,000) pounds.
39 (d) For purposes of this section, "auxiliary power unit" means an
40 integrated system that:
41 (1) provides heat, air conditioning, engine warming, or
42 electricity to components on a heavy duty vehicle; and

1 (2) is certified by the administrator of the United States

[...]

38 opened except by an agent of the federal government that may
39 inspect the contents; and
40 (2) are being transported to or from a distribution facility.
41 The total gross weight, with load of a vehicle or combination of
42 vehicles transporting an ocean going container may not exceed

1 ninety-five thousand (95,000) pounds. A permit issued under this
2 section must be issued on an annual basis. A permit issued under this
3 subsection may not impose a limit on the number of movements
4 generated by the applicant or operator of a vehicle granted a permit
5 under this subsection.